## TOWN OF HURLEY

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN CLERK TO ADVERTISE A REQUEST FOR SEALED BIDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 10-TON TILT BED EQUIPMENT TRAILER

Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_

Moved By \_\_\_\_\_

Date: August 15, 2023

Seconded By \_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Highways of the Town of Hurley has requested that the Town proceed with advertising for a 10-ton tilt bed equipment trailer to be used primarily for transporting Town of Hurley Highway Department equipment and materials pursuant to specifications substantially in the form attached here and on file with the Town Clerk; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to local and state law the expected costs of purchasing a 10ton equipment trailer will exceed the threshold requiring the procurement of the same to be advertised for bids; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to NYS Highway Law, § 142(1)(a) the purchase of equipment for the Superintendent of Highways and the Highway Department is subject to Town Board approval; and,

WHEREAS, this 10-ton equipment trailer is a piece of equipment that would be primarily used by the Superintendent of Highways and the Highway Department and would be appropriately charged to the budget of the Highway Department upon purchase pursuant to NYS Highway Law § 141(3).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Hurley, does hereby authorize and direct the Town Clerk to advertise for requests for sealed bids and a request for proposals as requested by the Highway Superintendent, in accordance with the attached and foregoing specifications.

Motioned by:\_\_\_\_\_

Seconded by:\_\_\_\_\_

	AYE	NAY
Melinda McKnight, Supervisor		
Peter Humphries, Deputy Supervisor		
Michael Boms		

Jana Martin

Gregory Simpson

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_

\_\_\_\_\_